Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 1027)

## NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT** an Extraordinary General Meeting of China Jicheng Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Best Western Plus Hotel Hong Kong (Jasmine Room 3/F), 308 Des Voeux Road West, Hong Kong on 25 April 2016 at 11:00 a.m. to consider and, if thought fit, to pass with or without amendments, the following resolution as an ordinary resolution:

## **ORDINARY RESOLUTION**

- 1. **"THAT** subject to the Listing Committee of The Hong Kong Stock Exchange Limited granting approval for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Subdivided Shares (as defined below) in issue, with effect from the business day immediately following the day of passing of this resolution:
  - (a) every issued and unissued Share of HK\$0.0004 each in the share capital of the Company be subdivided into five (5) shares of HK\$0.00008 each (each a "**Subdivided Share**"), and such Subdivided Share(s) shall rank pari passu in all respects with each other and have the rights and privileges and be subject to the restrictions in respect of ordinary shares contained in the articles of association of the Company; and
  - (b) the Directors be and are hereby authorised to do all such acts, deeds and things and to effect all necessary actions as they may consider necessary or desirable in order to effect, implement and complete any and all of the foregoing."

By order of the Board of China Jicheng Holdings Limited Huang Wenji Chairman

Hong Kong, 8 April 2016

## Notes:

- 1. A shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint a person or persons as his proxy or proxies to attend and, on a poll, vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company.
- 2. To be valid, a form of proxy, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a certified copy of such power of attorney or authority, must be deposited at the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong, not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or any adjourned meeting, and in default thereof the form of proxy shall not be treated as valid. No instrument appointing a proxy shall be valid after the expiry of 12 months from the date of its execution.
- 3. Delivery of an instrument appointing a proxy shall not preclude a shareholder from attending and voting in person at the meeting, and in such event the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.

As at the date hereof, the executive Directors are Huang Wenji, Chen Jieyou, Yang Guang, Lin Zhenshuang and Chung Kin Hung, Kenneth; and the independent non-executive Directors are Chan Shiu Kwong, Stephen, Lee Kit Ying, Winnie and Yang Xuetai.